below is from the February issue of  The Almanac ( https://www.thealmanac.net ) which 

provides news coverage for the south of Pittsburgh.  I added the text boxes. 

https://www.thealmanac.net/

ATTACK 2: DESECRATION OF MY FATHER’S FUNERAL On February 24, 2016, one hundred 

and forty-two (142) days after the $20.8 billion dollar fine, my father’s funeral was desecrated 

in the Episcopal Church where he was a Priest.  The plaintiff, Dr. Nancy J. Shaffer, in FD-16-

00031 and her attorney, had an insulting letter delivered to me at the beginning of my father’s